SECOND SUPPLEMENT TO THE GIBRALTAR GAZETTE

No. 2,775 of 21st April, 1994.

LEGAL NOTICE No. 39 OF 1994.

PUBLIC HEALTH ACT.

SEASIDE PLEASURE BOATS (AMENDMENT) RULES, 1994.

In exercise of the powers conferred on me by section 218 of the Public Health Act, and of all other enabling powers, I have made the following rules

Title.

1 . These rules may be cited as the Seaside Pleasure Boats (Amendment) Rules, 1994.

Amendment to rule 2.

- 2. The Seaside Pleasure Boat, Rules 1989 (hereinafter called "the principal Rules") are amended in rule 2 -
 - (a) in the definition of "navigator" by omitting the words "pleasure boat" and substituting therefor the word "vessel";
 - (b) by inserting after the definition of regulated area" the following new definition -
 - "" speed boat" means any power driven vessel capable of speeds in excess of 15 knots;";
 - (c) by omitting the word "and" at the end of the definition of "surf-board";
 - (d) by omitting the fullstop at the end of the definition of "unregulated channel" and substituting therefor a semi-colon;
 - (e) by inserting after the definition of "unregulated channel" the following new definition -

"vessel" means anything which is mechanically propelled and is constructed or used to carry, tow or

pull persons or goods by on or in water, and any reference to a vessel shall include a reference to those persons or goods.".

Amendment to rule 4.

3. Rule 4 4 of the principal Rules is amended in sub-rule (1) by omitting the words "mechanically propelled pleasure boat" and substituting therefor the word "vessel".

Amendement to rule 5.

- 4. Rule 5 of the principal Rules is amended -
 - (a) in the marginal note thereto by omitting the words "mechanically propelled pleasure boats" and substituting! therefor the words "vessels in unregulated channels";
 - (b) by omitting the words "mechanically propelled pleasure boat" and substituting therefor the word "vessel".

Amendment to rule 7.

- 5. Rule 7 of the principal Rules is amended -
 - (a) in sub-rule (2) by omitting the words "pleasure boat" and substituting therefor the word "vessel";
 - (b) in sub-rule (3) by omitting the words "pleasure boat" and substituting therefor the word "vessel".

Amendment to rule 10.

6. Rule 10 of the principal Rules is amended by omitting the words "pleasure boat" and substituting therefor the word "vessel":

Amendment to rule 11.

7. Rule 11 of the principal Rules is amended by omitting the words "mechanically propelled pleasure boat" and substituting therefor the word "vessel".

Amendment to rule 12.

- 8. Rule 12 of the principal Rules is amended -
 - (a) in sub-rule (1)(b) by omitting the words "pleasure boat" in the two places where they appear and substituting therefor the word "vessel";
 - (b) in sub-rule (2) by omitting the word "boat" and substituting therefar the word "vessel";
 - (c) in sub-rule (3) by omitting the words "pleasure boat" and substituting therefor the word "vessel".

Dated this 21 st day of April, 1994.

A. CARTER,

Acting Governor.